ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 06 February 2019
doi: 10.3389/fmats.2019.00007
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org 1 February 2019 | Volume 6 | Article 7
Edited by:
Alberto Corigliano,
Politecnico di Milano, Italy
Reviewed by:

ni
∑
p=1
ωp , (20)
ni denoting the number of panels attached to node i.
As already anticipated, we applied both positive and negative
wind pressure forces on the almost flat configuration of the
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org 9 February 2019 | Volume 6 | Article 7
Babilio et al. Dynamic Sunscreens With Tensegrity Architecture
TABLE 7 | Main parameters of Rolaram® linear actuators.
Config. Product code Dynamic load Linear speed Power Energy consumption Weight
(kN) (mm/min) (kW) (Wh) (kN)
P R2501190 294.0 1190 7.5 35 4.23
RA R2250340 300.0 340 2.2 36 3.01
P R2500790 327.0 790 5.5 39 4.09
RA R2501140 329.0 1140 7.5 37 4.74
RA R2500670 386.0 670 5.5 46 4.74
P R2500470 402.0 470 4.0 47 3.97
The drive is a brake motor, mounted either at right angles (configuration RA) or parallel (configuration P) to the actuator ram.
TABS corresponding to U = 0.95 U . An application of the
path-following algorithm described in Mascolo et al. (2018) lead
us to the results reported in Tables 5, 6, which show the axial